
 
 
Agenda\Executive\21 June 2022 Page 1

Division:  Legal & Democratic Services 

Please ask for: Rachel Whillis 

Direct Tel: 01276 707319 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

  

    
 

Monday, 13 June 2022 
To: The Members of the EXECUTIVE 
 (Councillors: Alan McClafferty (Chairman), Sarah Jane Croke, Colin Dougan, 

Shaun Garrett, Rebecca Jennings-Evans, Adrian Page and Robin Perry) 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held at Surrey Heath House and 
www.youtube.com/user/SurreyHeathBC on Tuesday, 21 June 2022 at 6.00 pm.  The agenda 
will be set out as below. 

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages  

Part 1  
(Public) 

    
1.  Apologies for Absence   

 
- 

 
2.  Minutes   

 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2022 
(copy attached).  

3 - 10 

 
3.  Declarations of Interest   

 
Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with 
respect to matters which are to be considered at this meeting.  
Members who consider they may have an interest are invited to 
consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic Services Officer prior 
to the meeting.  

- 

 
4.  Questions by Members   

 
The Leader and Portfolio Holders to receive and respond to questions 
from Members on any matter which relates to an Executive function in 
accordance with Part 4 of the Constitution, Section B Executive 

- 

Public Document Pack



 
 
Agenda\Executive\21 June 2022 Page 2

Procedure Rules, Paragraph 16.   
5.  Tennis Court Redevelopment   

 
11 - 20 

 
6.  Star Chamber Outcome Report   

 
21 - 32 

 
7.  Exclusion of Press and Public   

 
33 - 34 

 
Part 2  

(Exempt) 
    

8.  63a High Street, Bagshot   
 

35 - 46 
 
9.  Award of Contract   

 
47 - 52 

 
10.  Review of Exempt Items   

 
To review those items or parts thereof which can be released as 
information available to the public.  

53 - 54 



Minutes\Executive\31 May 2022

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held on 31 May 2022  

 
- Cllr Alan McClafferty  (Chairman) 

 
 

+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Sarah Jane Croke 
Cllr Colin Dougan 
Cllr Shaun Garrett 

- 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans 
Cllr Adrian Page 
Cllr Robin Perry 

  
+  Present 

 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
In Attendance:  Cllr Graham Alleway, Cllr Peter Barnett, Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr 
Stuart Black, Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam, Cllr John Skipper, Cllr Graham Tapper and 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 
  

1/E  Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2022 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman.  
   

2/E  Local Community Project Fund Bids 
 
In October 2020, the Executive had set up the Local Community Improvement 
Fund for bids to use local CIL funds for the non-parished wards. The Fund pooled 
the Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy contributions to allow wards 
that did not deliver new development, but did experience its impact, to have 
access to CIL funding. It also allowed the community to bid for funding for small 
scale local capital projects. 
  
The Executive considered four applications that had been received during the 
round of bids open between 4 January and 1 February 2022 and a summary of 
each was noted.  
  

RESOLVED that, in line with the CIL bids detailed in Annex 1 to the 
agenda report, 

  
(i)     £3,600 be awarded to Mytchett, Frimley Green & Deepcut Society 

for four new replacement litter bins; 
  
(ii)   £18,600 be awarded to Frimley Village Hall for the resurfacing of 

the front, side and driveway access to the hall; 
  
(iii)  £3,611 (net) be awarded to Heatherside ward (Councillor John 

Skipper) for five new wooden benches; and 
  

(iv)  £15,200 (net) be awarded to Heath
[...]
teria now stated that at least one 
third was to be funded to residents of a pensionable age and at least a further third 
to be funded to households with residents with children, with the remaining funds 
to other households genuinely in need of support. The total funding available to 
Surrey Heath from HSF2 was £159,183. 

  
Members were advised that discussions were underway between the Council and 
Citizens Advice Surrey Heath (CASH) to re-establish and agree a ‘local eligibility 
framework and approach’, to enable CASH to distribute grant funding that best 
supported the households that were in the most need locally.  
  
It was also proposed to delegate authority to the Head of Service in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder to finalise the details of the scheme, along with authority 
to implement any future schemes where necessary.   
  

RESOLVED that 
  

(i)        the action plan outlined in paragraph 4.6 of the agenda report 
and the allocation of funding outlined in paragraph 4.5 of the 
agenda report be agreed; and 

  
(ii)      authority be delegated to the Head of HR, Performance and 

Communications in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing, Safeguarding and Support to finalise the details of 
this scheme and the implementation of any further Household 
Support Grant Schemes. 

   
7/E  Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
In accordance with Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the press and 
public were excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
set out below: 
  

Minute                Paragraph(s) 
                              
8/E                       3 

Page 8



Minutes\Executive\31 May 2022

9/E                       3 
   

8/E  Executive Working Groups Notes 
 
The Executive received the notes of Executive Working Group meetings which 
had taken place in the previous few months. It was noted that in future it was 
intended to report the Working Group notes to the Executive more frequently.  
  

RESOLVED that the Working Group notes be received. 
   

9/E  Review of Exempt Items 
 
The Executive reviewed the reports which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information. 
  

RESOLVED that 
  

(i)        the Camberley Town Centre Working Group notes from the 
meetings on 26 August, 2 November and 16 December 2021 
remain exempt for the present time; 

  
(ii)      the Climate Change Working Group notes from the meetings 

held on 21 July and 4 November 2021 and 26 January 2022 be 
made public;  

  
(iii)     the Community Support Working Group notes from the 

meetings held on 9 September, 18 October, 8 December 2021 
be made public; 
  

(iv)     the Equality Working Group notes from the meetings held on 
9 September 2021 and 13 January 2022 and 10 February 2022 
be made public; 
  

(v)      the Local Plan Working Group notes from the meetings held 
on 30 June, 11 August, 18 October, 9 November and 2 
December 2021, and 24 January 2022 remain exempt for the 
present time; 

  
(vi)     the Property Investment Working Group notes from the 

meetings held on 7 July, 4 August, 1 September, 6 October, 3 
November and 1 December 2021, and 10 January, 2 February 
and 2 March 2022 remain exempt for the present time; 

  
(vii)   the Surrey Heath Villages Working Group notes from the 

meeting held on 1 November 2021 be made public; and 
  

(viii)  all Working Group notes remaining exempt be periodically 
reviewed by the Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer, with 
a view to making them public when appropriate. 

  

Page 9



Minutes\Executive\31 May 2022

 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman 

Page 10



 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Executive 

21 June 2022 
 

SHBC Tennis Court Redevelopment 
 
Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans – 

Leisure, Culture & Community 
Portfolio Holder  

Strategic Director Nick Steevens – Strategic Director of 
Environment & Community 

Report Author: Sue McCubbin – Recreation and 
Business Manager   

Key Decision:      Yes 
Date Portfolio Holder signed off the report 13 June 2022 
Wards Affected:  Watchetts; Frimley Green; Mytchett 

& Deepcut 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
An update on development plans for Council-operated tennis facilities at Watchetts, 
Frimley Green and Mytchett Recreation Grounds (including the creation of a mixed-
use Tennis and Netball facility at Watchetts).  
 
Recommendation  
 
The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that 
 
(i) the original scope of the project to be extended to include tennis courts sites 

at Frimley Green and Mytchett Recreation Grounds; 
 
(ii) agreement be given to the terms and conditions of the Lawn Tennis 

Association’s funding; 
 
(iii) a tender process to source and appoint a suitable lighting contractor be 

undertaken;  
 

(iv) the completion of project deliverables be delegated to the Strategic Director – 
Environment & Community in consultation with the Leisure, Culture & 
Community Portfolio Holder; and 
 

(v) a corporate contingency of 20% of the capital project budget be set aside from 
the Corporate Projects Reserve, with authority to spend this fund delegated to 
the Strategic Director – Finance & Customer Services in consultation with the 
Finance & Customer Services Portfolio Holder and the Leisure, Culture & 
Community Portfolio Holder. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5. 



 

1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 The Council’s tennis courts at Watchetts Recreation Ground, Frimley Green 

Recreation Ground and Mytchett Recreation Ground have no records of 
resurfacing since being laid 20+ years ago and are falling into a state of 
disrepair. If the Council does not take action, the courts will continue to 
deteriorate, leading to a greater risk of insurance claims and eventually the 
facilities being taken out of commission entirely. 
  

1.2 A capital project budget of £135k was previously agreed by the Executive for 
the purpose of redeveloping the courts at Watchetts Recreation Ground to 
create a floodlit, mixed-use Tennis and Netball facility. The neighbouring 
private tennis club that is immediately next our public tennis courts underwent 
a major refurbishment ad so to maintain a level of court availability our re-
surfacing works were delayed so the two projects were not being undertaken 
simultaneously.  Fortuitously this has then meant that Surrey Heath Borough 
Council now has a unique match funding opportunity to include resurfacing of 
the courts at both Frimley Green and Mytchett Recreation Grounds in the 
scope of the original project. 

 
1.3 In October 2021 the LTA committed £8.4 million of funding to refurbish public 

tennis courts across the UK. While the focus of this fund is generally to invest 
in areas of highest deprivation, the LTA view Surrey Heath Borough Council 
as a key partner due to the existing working relationship in place and 
perceived potential for growth of tennis in the area.  
 

1.4 Following a successful stage 1 funding application from officers, the LTA have 
advised they would be willing to invest a figure in the region of £140k to help 
Surrey Heath Borough Council bring the playing surfaces at Watchetts, 
Mytchett and Frimley Green Recreation Grounds back to a playable standard 
(subject to meeting funding conditions). The LTA’s funding would also cover 
the introduction of gate access technology at each site (successfully piloted at 
London Road Recreation Ground), along with certain fencing and net post 
repairs. 

 
1.5 The LTA have however advised there are areas they do not have resource to 

support and consequently these would need to be paid for by Surrey Heath 
Borough Council. These elements are: 
 
  Installation of floodlighting at Watchetts (subject to planning) – the LTA 

suggest estimate a required budget of c.£90,000 including fees for 
planning, specification drawings, ground works, installation and 
contingencies. 

  Connection to a 3 -phase power supply estimated at £15,000 (awaiting 
final quotation) 

  Any netball elements to be introduced with the Watchetts redevelopment 
such as posts, slots and over markings (estimated £10,000). 

 
The costs above are not newly expected; they were all required within the 
original scope of works previously agreed for the Watchetts redevelopment. 

Page 12



 

 
1.6 There are conditions that come with the LTA’s funding which SHBC would be 

required to agree to: 
 
LTA conditions of funding 

  
- Take a Borough wide approach – all parks included in the scheme 
- All parks to utilise online booking via ClubSpark and LTA Rally products  
- Gate Access System installed on all sites  
- Recreational Competition Offer provided via LTA’s product ‘Local Tennis 

Leagues’  
- 1 hour weekly free coach led activity (TBC) provided at key sites with a 

coaching offer 
- Operational Model and Sustainability plan in place – commitment to a 

sinking fund or a mechanism with a similar effect  
 
Based on SHBC’s existing partnership working with the LTA, the vast majority 
of these conditions are already being met or will be met following the 
successful delivery of works. The only exception is a weekly 1 hour free coach 
led activity, but it is considered this could be easily implemented with minimal 
financial impact through the Council’s current coaching partner, the National 
Tennis Association (NTA). 

 
1.7 The LTA are currently developing a framework for contractors who will 

undertake their assigned resurfacing projects across the country, including 
Surrey Heath. The LTA are looking for confirmation that Surrey Heath 
Borough Council are happy to proceed with these proposals and wish t
[...]
creation Ground 2 

Resurface 2 courts, fence 
repairs, new kerbs and 
Gate Access £39,900 

Mytchett Recreation Ground 2 

Resurface 2 courts, 
replace and repair 
fencing, new net posts 
and Gate Access £31,860 

Total 9   £139,510 
 

Page 20



 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Executive 

21 June 2022 
 

Star Chamber Outcome Report 
 
Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Robin Perry – Finance   
Strategic Director/Head of Service Bob Watson – Finance and 

Customer Service  
Report Author: Rachael Bradbury – National 

Management Trainee 
Key Decision:      Yes 
Date Portfolio Holder signed off the report 7 June 2022 
Wards Affected:      All 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
 
This report presents the background and initial findings of the current Star Chamber 
process at Surrey Heath Borough Council (SHBC). It puts forward the efficiencies, 
savings and income generation options that have been identified by officers, 
detailing the suggested proposals and the projected savings.  
 
The proposed savings will enable the Council to meet its budget targets for 2022/23 
as set out in the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), as well as 
ensuring the Council continues to pursue the policy agreed with members that rather 
than cutting services, the Council should deliver efficiencies and increase income 
where possible. 
 
Recommendation  
 
The Executive is advised RESOLVE that 
 

i) the proposals set out in section 4 of this report be agreed; and 
 

ii) responsibility for the implementation of the proposals agreed by the 
Executive and the associated adjustment of relevant in-year budget totals 
and Medium Term Financial Strategy totals be delegated to the Director of 
Finance and Customer Service (& Section 151 Officer). 

 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6. 



 

1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 Surrey Heath Borough Council, along with most local authorities, continues to 

face significant challenges in providing essential services to meet the needs of 
residents within the level of resources it has at its disposal. This is 
exacerbated by a combination of increasing and more complex local demand 
and uncertainty over future government funding arrangements. In addition, 
these issues took on a new dimension with the impact of Covid-19 locally, 
which significantly affected a number of major income streams for the Council, 
including cultural and leisure activities, car parking and property rental 
income.  

1.2 Surrey Heath Borough Council has traditionally set budgets that have been 
balanced and allowed for a small return of in-year surpluses to the general 
fund balance. However, since 2018/19 there has been a budgeted drawdown 
on reserves. The impact of Covid-19 has also required additional larger in-
year drawdowns of the general fund balance. 

1.3 As outlined in the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, the Council has 
an efficiencies target of £1.350 million, to be achieved through a combination 
of further services efficiencies, increases in income and potentially service 
reductions.  

1.4 This target is spread over the four years of the strategy as follows: 

£’000 
Budget Review 

2022/23 
(475) 

2023/24 
(425) 

2024/25 
(300) 

2025/26 
(150) 

 
1.5 The proposals to meet these targets have been identified through the 

Council’s current Star Chamber process, a root and branch, output-based 
budget review for all services of the Council which commenced in March 
2022. 

2. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Council is required to meet the targets outlined above to ensure it can 

progressively bring expenditure back to a sustainable position, no-longer 
reliant on its reserves to balance the budget. 

 
3. Process Followed  

 
3.1 A Star Chamber process was proposed in order to generate the £1.350 million 

of savings as recommended in the MTFS, with an aspiration of stretching to 
£2 million of savings, to progressively bring the budget back to a sustainable 
position by maximising the del
[...]
ract variations are needed in relation to contracts with third parties.    
 

9. Monitoring Officer Comments:  
 
9.1. The Monitoring Officer has no comments. 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 – 2025/26

Page 32



 
Exclusion of Press And Public 
 
 
Recommendation  
 
The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that, under Regulation 4 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the ground that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, as set out below: 
 
 

Item Paragraph(s) 
  

8 3 
9 3 

10 3 
  
  
  
  

Page 33

Agenda Item 7. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 8. 
By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 9. 
By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 10. 
By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	5. Tennis Court Redevelopment
	Surrey Heath Borough Council
	Executive
	SHBC Tennis Court Redevelopment
	Summary and purpose
	Recommendation
	1.	Background and Supporting Information
	2.	Reasons for Recommendation
	3.	Proposal and Alternative Options
	4.	Contribution to the Council’s Five Year Strategy
	5.	Resource Implications
	6.	Section 151 Officer Comments:
	7.	Legal and Governance Issues
	8.	Monitoring Officer Comments:
	9.	Other Considerations and Impacts
	Environment and Climate Change
	Equalities and Human Rights
	Risk Management
	Community Engagement

	Annexes
	Background Papers

	Estimated cost to the LTA

	6. Star Chamber Outcome Report
	Surrey Heath Borough Council
	Executive
	Star Chamber Outcome Report
	Summary and purpose
	Recommendation
	1.	Background and Supporting Information
	2.	Reasons for Recommendation
	3.	Process Followed
	4.	Proposals
	5.	Outcome
	6.	Other Considerations – Corporate Initiatives
	7.	Section 151 Officer Comments
	8.	Legal and Governance Issues
	9.	Monitoring Officer Comments:
	Background Papers


	7. Exclusion of Press and Public
	8. 63a High Street, Bagshot
	8a. 63a High Street Bagshot Annexes

	9. Award of Contract
	10. Review of Exempt Items





Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes\Executive\21 June 2022 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held at Surrey Heath House on 21 June 
2022  

 
 + Cllr Alan McClafferty (Chairman) 
 

+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Sarah Jane Croke 
Cllr Colin Dougan 
Cllr Shaun Garrett 

+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans 
Cllr Adrian Page 
Cllr Robin Perry 

  
+  Present 

  
In Attendance:  Cllr Peter Barnett, Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr Cliff Betton, Cllr 
Tim FitzGerald, Cllr Sharon Galliford, Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam, Cllr Graham Tapper, 
Cllr Pat Tedder, Cllr Victoria Wheeler, Cllr Helen Whitcroft and Cllr Valerie White 
  

10/E  Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2022 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman.  
   

11/E  Questions by Members 
 
The Leader responded to a question from Councillor Adrian Page, confirming that, 
if the suggestion to explore an alternative route for the annual Remembrance 
Sunday parade considered later that meeting, a full consultation would be 
undertaken. 
  
Councillor Graham Tapper received a response to a query regarding information 
provided in a recent Members’ Bulletin, confirming that further information on the 
Hart, Rushmoor and Surrey Heath Special Protection Area Mitigation would be 
circulated to all Members.  
  
In response to a question from Councillor Rodney Bates concerning the minutes of 
the previous meeting, the Leader advised that the relevant Portfolio Holder would 
be appointed to the Fairtrade Steering Group.  
  
The Leader responded to a question from Councillor Sashi Mylvaganam 
explaining the Council’s approach to commemorating the 40th anniversary of the 
end of the Falklands War.  
   

12/E  Tennis Court Redevelopment 
 
The Executive was reminded that, at its meeting on 26 May 2020, it had agreed a 
capital project budget of £135,000 for the purpose of redeveloping the tennis 
courts at Watchetts Recreation Ground to create a floodlit, mixed-use Tennis and 
Netball facility.  
  
In October 2021 the Lawn Tennis Association (LTA) had committed £8.4m of 
funding to refurbish public tennis courts across the UK. Following a successful 
stage 1 funding application, the LTA had advised it would be willing to invest in the 



 

Minutes\Executive\21 June 2022 

region of £140,000 to help the Council to bring the playing surfaces at Watchetts, 
Mytchett, and Frimley Green Recreation Grounds back to a playable standard, 
subject to meeting funding conditions. The LTA’s funding would also cover the 
introduction of gate access technology at each site, along with certain fencing and 
net post repairs. 
  
It was reported that the LTA’s funding would not extend to funding the installation 
of floodlighting at Watchetts, connection to a 3 -phase power supply, or any netball 
elements to be introduced with the Watchetts redevelopment. However, these 
costs had been included within the original scope of works previously agreed for 
the Watchetts redevelopment in May 2020.  
  
Members recognised the opportunity the LTA funding provided to extend the 
project to the courts at Frimley Green and Mytchett. It was reported that, due to 
the size of those courts, it would not be possible to convert them for dual use as 
netball facilities, but other upgrades such as floodlights could be explored at a 
future time.  
  

RESOLVED that 
  

(i)     the original scope of the tennis court redevelopment project to be 
extended to include tennis courts sites at Frimley Green and 
Mytchett Recreation Grounds; 

  
(ii)   agreement be given to the terms and conditions of the Lawn 

Tennis Association’s funding; 
  

(iii)  a tender process to source and appoint a suitable lighting 
contractor be undertaken;  

  
(iv)  the completion of project deliverables be delegated to the 

Strategic Director – Environment & Community in consultation 
with the Leisure, Culture & Community Portfolio Holder; and 

  
(v)   a corporate contingency of 20% of the capital project budget be set 

aside from the Corporate Projects Reserve, with authority to spend 
this fund delegated to the Strategic Director – Finance & Customer 
Services in consultation with the Finance & Customer Services 
Portfolio Holder and the Leisure, Culture & Community Portfolio 
Holder. 

   
13/E  Star Chamber Outcome Report 

 
The Executive considered a report setting out the initial findings of the Star 
Chamber process that had been undertaken to identify £1.350m of savings. The 
£1.350m of savings had been agreed in the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, with an aspiration of stretching to £2m of savings, in order to 
progressively bring the budget back to a sustainable position by maximising the 
delivery of efficiencies and income generation. The report set out the efficiencies, 
savings and income generation options that had been identified by officers, 
detailing the suggested proposals and the projected savings. 
  



 

Minutes\Executive\21 June 2022 

It was reported that, whilst the Star Chamber process had been focussed upon the 
identification of savings, efficiencies and income generation, the impact of the 
current economic climate had been taken into account. It was recognised that it 
may be necessary to conduct further reviews if inflation and interest rates 
continued to rise. 
  
Arising from the discussions on the identified savings from each service area, the 
following matters were highlighted and changes to the recommendations agreed:  
  

(i)    The proposal to retain the Main Reception opening hours that had operated 
since the pandemic was supported, but it was agreed to further consider 
options for extending opening hours one day a week to accommodate 
residents unable to visit the Council Offices before 1pm.  

  
(ii)  The number of amenity grass cuts completed by this Council on Surrey 

County Council land was discussed and suggestions were made about 
working with partners to share costs in areas where both organisations 
undertook cuts in a particular location. It agreed not to reduce the number 
of amenity cuts, but to explore further opportunities for savings through 
joined-up working with partner organisations.  

  
(iii) Following clarification that the proposal to amend leases to include utility 

costs would only be pursued when leases were due to be renewed, it was 
suggested that the relevant councillors should be notified at the time this 
affected a lease within their ward. 

  
(iv) The proposal to reduce the number of printed editions of Heathscene to one 

issue per year, within two years, was considered and Members recognised 
the importance of this communication with residents, in particular those who 
did not engage with online forms of communication. Arising from the 
discussions, it was agreed not to pursue this proposal at the current time, 
but digital options for the delivery of Heathscene, along with increasing 
marketing revenue from the publication, would be further explored.  

  
(v)  Members were informed that the proposals for altering the route for the 

annual Remembrance Sunday parade had arisen from discussions with the 
Royal British Legion (RBL) due to difficulties experienced by some 
veterans. Having heard concerns about the proposals, it was recognised 
that any such decision was not related to financial considerations and it was 
therefore agreed to remove this proposal from the list of savings identified. 
Whilst discussions on alternative options would continue separately with the 
RBL, assurances were given that they would only be implemented if they 
received the organisation’s support. 

  
(vi) The Executive agreed to support the proposal not to continue the current 

arrangements for the Christmas tree at Surrey Heath House; however, 
alternative options would be considered for Christmas decorations at Surrey 
Heath House, including options for an artificial tree, decorating the existing 
tree on the building’s lawn, and planting a more permanent Christmas tree 
at the location.  

  



 

Minutes\Executive\21 June 2022 

RESOLVED that 
  

(i)     subject to the amendments below, the proposals set out in section 
4 of the agenda report be agreed 

  
a.        the proposal to maintain the current opening hours for the 

reception at Surrey Heath House rather than reverting back to 
pre-pandemic arrangements, as set out at paragraph 4.3 of 
the agenda report, be supported, but further options for 
longer opening hours one day per week be explored; 

  
b.        the proposal to reduce the number of amenity grass cuts this 

Council completes on Surrey County Council land by two per 
annum, as set out at paragraph 4.6 of the agenda report, be 
removed, but further opportunities for savings through 
joined-up working with partner organisations be explored and 
reported to the Executive in due course; 

  
c.        the proposal to reduce the print editions of Heathscene, as set 

out at paragraph 4.16 of the agenda report, be removed but 
officers be tasked with further exploring digital options for 
Heathscene and increasing marketing revenue from the 
publication;  

  
d.        the proposal to explore a shorter parade route for the annual 

Remembrance Sunday event, as set out at paragraph 4.16 of 
the agenda report, be removed but continue to be explored 
with key stakeholders; 

  
e.        the proposal to discontinue the expenditure on a Christmas 

Tree for Surrey Heath House in its present form, as set out at 
paragraph 4.17 of the agenda report, be supported, but 
alternative options for Christmas decorations be explored; 
and 

  
(ii)   responsibility for the implementation of the proposals agreed by 

the Executive and the associated adjustment of relevant in-year 
budget totals and Medium Term Financial Strategy totals be 
delegated to the Director of Finance & Customer Service in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance & Customer 
Service. 

   
14/E  Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
In accordance with Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the press and 
public were excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
set out below: 
  



 

Minutes\Executive\21 June 2022 

Minute                Paragraph(s) 
             

15/E                    3 
16/E                    3 
17/E                    3 

   
15/E  63a High Street, Bagshot 

 
The Executive considered a report requesting approval to award a contract for 
refurbishment and repair works to the Council’s 63a High Street, Bagshot property 
to enable letting and occupation of part as offices. It also requested approval for 
capital expenditure to undertake this work.  
  
Members were informed that the Council could seek to offset the expenditure by 
using monies held in a reserve fund and known as the Notcutts bursary, which had 
been lodged at the time of the Waitrose development in Bagshot and were 
governed by a memorandum. It was suggested that it would be advisable to 
engage with Notcutts if this option was to be pursued. 

  
The Executive discussed the proposal to submit a planning application for consent 
to develop a dwelling unit on land to the rear of 63a High Street, Bagshot and 
questioned whether two dwellings could be accommodated on that site. A 
preference was also indicated for providing social housing or alms-house 
accommodation at the site. It was therefore agreed to further explore options with 
officers in order to achieve the best solution for the site.  
  

RESOLVED that, subject to completion of the standstill process 
without challenge, 

  
(i)     A contract be awarded to the bidder and for the sum identified in 

the agenda report, to carry out refurbishment works within 63a 
High Street, Bagshot to enable the opportunity for letting and 
occupation of part as offices on a commercial basis; 
  

(ii)   expenditure of up to the amount identified in the agenda report be 
approved from the Council’s capital budget to undertake the 
refurbishment of parts of 63a High Street, Bagshot;  

  
(iii)  any expenditure of the Additional Contingency Sum included 

within the total expenditure request be delegated to the Director of 
Finance & Customer Services, in consultation with the Leader and 
the Economic Development & Transformation Portfolio Holder;  
  

(iv)  subject to discussions between the Portfolio Holders for 
Economic Development & Transformation, Environment & Health 
and officers to explore a solution that was acceptable and that 
maximised the value achieved from the site, an application be 
submitted for planning consent for development on Council owned 
land at the rear of 63a High Street, Bagshot; and 

  



 

Minutes\Executive\21 June 2022 

(v)  discussions be undertaken with Notcutts in order to seek to offset 
the expenditure by using monies held in a reserve fund and known 
as the Notcutts bursary (£185,000). 

  
Note: In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor Rebecca 
Jennings-Evans declared a pecuniary interest as her husband owned a business 
at the rear of 63a High Street, Bagshot and she left the Chamber during 
consideration of the item. 
   

16/E  Award of Contract 
 
The Executive considered a report concerning the awarding of a contract for the 
delivery of security and cleaning services in The Square Shopping Centre.  
  

RESOLVED that a contract be awarded to undertake cleaning and 
security services in The Square Shopping Centre, to the bidder and at 
the value as identified in the agenda report. 

   
17/E  Review of Exempt Items 

 
The Executive reviewed the reports which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information. 
  

RESOLVED that the decisions ad at minutes 15/E and 16/E be 
made public following the completion of the standstill process, but 
the associated agenda reports remain exempt for the present time. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  


